Board of Adjustment Staff Report

Meeting Date: May 2, 2024 Agenda Item: 8B
VARIANCE CASE NUMBER: WPVAR24-0003 (Marelich)
BRIEF SUMMARY OF REQUEST: Request to vary fence height from four
and one-half feet (4.5) to six (6) feet
STAFF PLANNER: Tim Evans, Planner

Phone Number: 775.328.2314
E-mail: TEvans@washoecounty.gov

CASE DESCRIPTION

For hearing, discussion, and possible action to
approve a variance to vary the fence height along the
front property line from four and one-half (4.5) feet to
six (6) feet for security and aesthetic purposes.

Applicant/Owner: Mark & Megan Marelich

Location: 511 Jensen Circle

APN: 124-072-06

Parcel Size: 0.42 acres

Master Plan: Wood Creek

Regulatory Zone: Wood Creek

Area Plan: Tahoe

Development Code: Authorized in Article 804,
Variances

Commission District: 1 — Commissioner Hill

Vicinity Map

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
APPROVE APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS (DENY)

POSSIBLE MOTION

I move that, after giving reasoned consideration to the information contained in the staff report and information
received during the public hearing, the Washoe County Board of Adjustment deny Variance Case Number
WPVAR?24-0003 for Mark and Megan Marelich, having been unable to make all four (4) required findings in
accordance with Washoe County Development Code Section 110.804.25. Specifically, the Board is unable to
make a finding of special circumstances either due to the exceptional property dimensions or shape,
extraordinary topographical features, or an extraordinary and exceptional situation specific to the property.

(Motion with Findings on Page 13)

1001 E. Ninth St., Reno, NV 89512-2845
Telephone: 775.328.6100 — Fax: 775.328.6133 WPVAR24-0003
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Variance Definition

The purpose of a variance is to provide a means of altering the requirements in specific instances
where the strict application of those requirements would deprive a property of privileges enjoyed
by other properties with the identical regulatory zone because of special features or constraints
unique to the property involved; and to provide for a procedure whereby such alterations might
be permitted by further restricting or conditioning the project so as to mitigate or eliminate possible
adverse impacts. If the Board of Adjustment grants an approval of the variance, that approval is
subject to conditions of approval. Conditions of approval are requirements that need to be
completed during different stages of the proposed project. Those stages are typically:

. Prior to permit issuance (i.e., a grading permit, a building permit, etc.).

. Prior to obtaining a final inspection and/or a certificate of occupancy on a
structure.

. Prior to the issuance of a business license or other permits/licenses.

° Some conditions of approval are referred to as “Operational Conditions.”

These conditions must be continually complied with for the life of the
business or project.

The subject property has a regulatory zone of TA_WC (Wood Creek) and the parcel size is 0.42
acres. Pursuant to Article 220.1, Tahoe Design Standards, Chapter 3, Setbacks of Structures,
Section |, Visual Obstructions, the maximum height allowed for a fence within the front yard
setback is four and one-half (4.5) feet. As shown on the site plan on page 4, the proposed six (6)
foot fence will be located within the front yard setback of the parcels, necessitating the request
for a variance.

Variance Case Number WPVAR24-0003 WPVAR24-0003
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Site Plan

Variance Case Number WPVAR24-0003 WPVAR24-0003
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Project Evaluation

The applicant is requesting to increase the maximum fence height limit from four and one-half
(4.5) feet to six (6) feet to allow the construction of a six (6) foot tall wrought iron fence along the
front property line adjacent to Jensen Circle.

As detailed on the site plan on page 4 of this staff report, the property has a dwelling on the
property and an existing six (6) foot wood fence along the side (northern and southern) property
lines.

Pursuant to Article 220.1, Tahoe Design Standards, Chapter 3, Setbacks of Structures, Section
I, Visual Obstructions, “Walls, fences, planting and other visual obstructions not over six (6) feet
in height may be erected, placed or grown on lot lines, except in required front yard areas. Walls,
fences, planting and other visual obstructions not over four-and-one-half (4-1/2) feet in height may
be erected, placed or grown anywhere on the lot except as provided in Section F, Front Yards.”

Assessor Parcel Number Required Front Yard Setback Pursuant to
WCC Sec. 110.220.55
124-072-06 20 feet

Therefore, as the proposed fence will be located along the front property line, it will be within the
front yard setback and cannot be taller than four and one-half (4.5) feet.

As stated in the variance application (Exhibit C), the applicant provides the following rationale for
requesting the variance:

“The arc of our pie-shaped parcel is already restricted an average of 8’ from the road, so
the Code greatly diminishes usage and security of our property.”

“It would allow us to construct a strong retaining wall and fence across the property line,
to which the 8 of county property can be better utilized in snow plowing and storage.”

“The other properties included in our findings have full (or nearly) use and enjoyment of
the entirety of the property they pay to own.”

Approval of a variance is limited to special circumstances. Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS
278.300) limits the power of the Board of Adjustment to grant variances and only under particular
circumstances. The applicant has the responsibility to demonstrate that the subject property
exhibits one or more of the following characteristics to demonstrate a hardship:

1) exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a specific piece of property; or
2) by reason of exceptional topographic conditions; or
3) other extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of the piece of property.

If such a finding of fact can be made, then the Board must determine that the strict application of
the regulation would result in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional and
undue hardships upon, the owner of the subject property.

Building Permit WBLD20-104675

On December 19, 2020, a building permit application was submitted for the remodel and an
addition to the existing dwelling built in 1964, which included the following:

Expand south and southwest walls

Redesigned front entry

Addition of a full bathroom to loft bedroom

Remodel/relocation of pantry, kitchen, mechanical room, and master bathroom

Variance Case Number WPVAR24-0003 WPVAR24-0003
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- Existing patios to decks
- Redirect garage to newly designed driveway
- Four and one-half (4.5) foot wrought iron fence

On January 2, 2020, Planning staff conducted an initial review of the building plans for the building
permit WBLD20-104675 and requested the following corrections:

1. Call out require building setbacks on all sides of parcel.
2. Fence height is limited to 4 % feet within front yard setback.
3. Call out distance from closest point of dwelling to each property line.

Corrections and a narrative (Exhibit D) detailing the corrections made to the plans by the
applicant’s engineer was submitted on March 3, 2020, which stated that the fence height of four
and one-half (4.5) feet was noted on the plans.

The Planning review was subsequently approved by Planning staff on March 4, 2020, as the
corrections were addressed and the fence height was indicated on the site plan (Exhibit E) that
the height of the proposed wrought iron fence was four and one-half (4.5) feet.

The building permit for the remodel, which included the four and one-half (4.5) foot wrought iron
fence, was issued on October 6, 2021.

Tahoe Area Plan

The following section of the Tahoe Area Plan are applicable to the requested variance.
Article 220.1, Tahoe Area Design Standards, Chapter 1, Site Design, Section 25, Landscaping:

“All fences, walls and other structural landscape features should be accompanied by
landscaping to better integrate the structures with the site and to reduce their visual
impacts. An exception to this is in urban areas where the wall is to be used as an
architectural feature. See Chapter 6, Landscaping, for guidelines regarding landscaping.”

Staff Comment: The Code section is a recommendation and the applicant is not proposing a
landscape buffer along with the fence to address the Code section.

Hardships
Exceptional narrowness and shape of the property

The fence is proposed along the front property line, which has a width of 178.91 feet (as detailed
in the figure below). The minimum parcel width required by WCC Section 110.220.55 for a parcel
of 18,295 square feet (0.42 acres) is 60 feet.

Narrowness of a parcel is not a limiting factor in the applicant being able to construct a fence to
meet the height requirement of 4.5 feet.

The shallowest side of the parcel would be the western property line with a length of 207.28 feet
(as detailed in the figure above). The length is related to the parcel size; this parcel is 18,295
square feet (0.42 acres). Pursuant to WCC Section 110.220.55, Yard and Lot Standards, the

Variance Case Number WPVAR24-0003 WPVAR24-0003
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minimum parcel size for a residential zoning such as Wood Creek is 3,700 square feet. The parcel
size being 18,295 square feet is 4.9 times greater than that required by the Code.

Additionally, the parcel shape is not unique to this property as the adjacent property to the west
has the same shape as shown in the figure below.

Therefore, the parcels’ width, shallowness, or shape is not a limiting factor in the applicant being
able to construct a fence to meet the four and one-half (4.5) foot requirement and does not meet
the criteria for an exceptional situation or condition of the property.

Topographic

As shown on the site plan on page 4 and in the figure below, the contour lines indicate fairly level
and gently sloping topography on the subject property. Other properties in the area have similar
topography and do not have a six (6) foot fence along the front property line.

Variance Case Number WPVAR24-0003 WPVAR24-0003
Page 7 of 13 MARELICH



Washoe County Board of Adjustment Staff Report Date: April 5, 2024

Therefore, the parcels topography is not a limiting factor in the applicant being able to construct
a fence to meet the four and one-half (4.5) foot height requirement and does not meet the criteria
for an exceptional situation or condition of the property.

Extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of the property and/or location of
surroundings.
The applicant states the following on the application:

“The arc of our pie-shaped parcel is already restricted an average of 8' from the road, so
the Code greatly diminishes usage and security of our property.”

And

“The other properties included in our findings have full (or nearly) use and enjoyment of
the entirety of the property they pay to own.”

Therefore, the extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of the property per the
application is the level of privacy and security compared to that afforded to other properties in the
area. To demonstrate the level of privacy and security of other properties in the area, the applicant
provided examples in the application (Exhibit C). The first example being 115 Abbey Peak Lane,
which is shown in the figure below.

115 Abbey Peak Lane

Variance Case Number WPVAR24-0003 WPVAR24-0003
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Subject Parcel

115 Abbey Peak Lane

The property at 115 Abbey Peak Lane is nearly three-quarters (0.75) of a mile from the subject
property and has a different regulatory zoning of “Lakeview.” This property at 115 Abbey Peak
Lane was granted an administrative permit to vary the fence height by the Washoe County Zoning
Administrator on October 1, 1991, pursuant to Washoe County Code Sec. 110.210 (3), which
allowed administrative waivers for fence height with the following findings (Exhibit F):

1. The request does not exceed the maximum 6 feet fence height.
2. The request will not adversely affect adjacent properties.

However, the Code section allowing an administrative waiver is no longer in place as Washoe
County Code as well as the Tahoe Area Plan has since been changed. Therefore, it should be
noted that the fence at 115 Abbey Peak Lane was constructed prior to the current zoning
regulations. While staff acknowledges the existence of the fence at 115 Abbey Peak Lane, it does
not factor into the ability to make the findings for a variance on the subject parcel.

Additional examples similar to that of 115 Abbey Peak Lane were provided in the application,
along with pictures (Exhibit C) for properties in the Tahoe area that have six (6) foot fences:

757 Champagne — zoned Chateau and an Administrative Waiver was approved for fence
height in 1989.

849 Lakeshore Boulevard — zoned Lakeview and no permit was located concerning the
existing fence

915 Lakeshore Boulevard — zoned Lakeview and no permit was located concerning the
existing fence

923 Lakeshore Boulevard — zoned Lakeview and no permit was located concerning the
existing fence

881 Lakeshore Boulevard — zoned Lakeview and no permit was located concerning the
exiting fence

Variance Case Number WPVAR24-0003 WPVAR24-0003
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395 Mountain Lake Court — zoned Chateau and a withdrawn variance application was
located for a height variance for the driveway gate to be seven (7) feet and the fence
height to be four and one-half feet. The heights proposed were allowed by the Code and
the variance was withdrawn.

906 Ace Court — zoned Fairway and a building permit (permit #52623B) was issued on
August 14, 1984, for a fence.

While staff acknowledges the existence of a fence at each of the locations mentioned previously,
they do not factor into the ability to make the findings for a variance on the subject parcel.

Subject Property

As indicated by the figure above, there are parcels within the vicinity of the subject property that
are also zoned “Wood Creek” and have the same level of privacy and security. Therefore, the
privacy and security of the subject property is not unique as other properties in the area are also
subject to the same level of privacy and security.

Per NRS 278.300, the Board may grant a variance only by reason of the exceptional shape of the
property, exceptional topographic conditions, or other extraordinary situations. As detailed above,
staff does not find that this request falls within any of those three categories. However, if the Board
does find that the request meets one of those special conditions, additional findings of fact are
required for the Board to approve the requested variance; such findings include 1) that the relief
will not create a substantial detriment to the public good, 2) the relief will not substantially impair
affected natural resources, and 3) the relief will not impair the intent and purpose of the
Development Code or applicable policies under which a variance could be granted.

Although the fence will be wrought iron and mostly see through, staff is not able to make the
finding that the proposed fence will not be a detriment to the public good as it will not be in
compliance with all the design requirements of the Tahoe Area Plan. Due to the location of the
fence being along the front property line, there would be a worse environment for snow storage
during the winter months and a decreased line of sight on the roadway as the six (6) foot fence
will be located on the front property line which is on a curve.

An additional finding requires that the granting of the variance will not constitute special privileges
inconsistent with the same limitations applicable for properties in the same regulatory zone and
within the vicinity of the subject parcel.

Variance Case Number WPVAR24-0003 WPVAR24-0003
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Staff is unable to make this finding as the approval of the variance would result in the granting of
special privileges as the maximum allowable fence height for all residential properties in the
TA_WC (Wood Creek) regulatory zone is 42 tall. None of the residential properties within this
regulatory zone enjoy the privilege of erecting a 6’ fence within the front yard setback. The
granting of this variance would result in a granting of a special privilege inconsistent with the
limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and the identical regulatory zone and would
therefore result in a violation of the ‘no special privileges’ finding.

Staff finds that the applicant has not demonstrated that the subject property exhibits one or more
of the criteria needed to make the first finding of special circumstances and third finding of no
special privileges as required by Nevada Revised Statutes and recommends denial of the
variance. Staff is able to make the additional findings as required by Washoe County Code, Article
804, Variances Required Findings: No Detriment and Use Authorized.

Reviewing Agencies

The following agencies/individuals received a copy of the project application for review and
evaluation.

, Sent to Provided
Agencies - S— Responded Conditions Contact
NV Water Resources * X
Washoe County Building ¥
& Safety
Washoe County Sewer X
Washaoe County Traffic X
Washoe County Water X X

Rights Manager (All
Washoe County
Engineering (Land x X 4
Development) [All Apps)
Washoe County
Engineering & Capital X
Projects Director (All
MNMNPH Envirecnmental
Health

ATET

NV Energy

IVGID

Morth Lake Tahoe FRD
Tahoe Regional Planning
Agency

Rob Wimer, rwimer@washoecounty.gov; lanelle
Thomas, jkthomas@washoecounty.gov

e

Bl ol

X X Ryan Sommers, reommers@nltfpd.net; John James,

e

All comments provided by the contacted agencies can be found in Exhibit A, Agency
Comments.

Neighborhood Meeting

No neighborhood meeting was required for this residential variance application.

Public Comment

Washoe County Code requires that public notification for a variance must be mailed to a minimum
of 30 separate property owners within a minimum 500-foot radius of the subject property a
minimum of 10 days prior to the public hearing date. A notice setting forth the time, place, purpose
of hearing, a description of the request and the land involved was sent within a 500-foot radius of
the subject property. A total of 92 separate property owners were noticed a minimum of 10 days
prior to the public hearing date.

Variance Case Number WPVAR24-0003 WPVAR24-0003
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No public comments were received as a result of the noticing.

Staff Comment on Required Findings

Washoe County Development Code Section 110.804.25, Article 804, Variances, requires that all
of the following findings be made to the satisfaction of the Washoe County Board of Adjustment
before granting approval of the request. Staff has completed an analysis of the variance
application and has determined that the proposal is not in compliance with the required findings
as follows.

(a) Special Circumstances. Because of the special circumstances applicable to the property,
including exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the specific piece of property;
exceptional topographic conditions; extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of
the property and/or location of surroundings; the strict application of the regulation results
in exceptional and undue hardships upon the owner of the property.

Staff Comment: There are no special circumstances applicable to the property, as
demonstrated in this report. The parcel has no exceptional narrowness, shallowness or
shape of the specific piece of property;, no exceptional topographic conditions; no
extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of the property and/or location of
surroundings. The strict application of the regulation does not result in exceptional and
undue hardships upon the owner of the property, as the owner is not being deprived of
developing the property in the same manner as surrounding propetrties.

(b) No Detriment. The relief will not create a substantial detriment to the public good,
substantially impair affected natural resources or impair the intent and purpose of the
Development Code or applicable policies under which the variance is granted.

Staff Comment. There will be a detriment to the public as the location of the fence will be
along the front property line, which is on a curve, creating a decreased line of sight.

(c) No Special Privileges. The granting of the variance will constitute a grant of special
privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and the
identical regulatory zone in which the property is situated.

Staff Comment: There are no special circumstances applicable to the property, approval of
the requested variance has the potential to grant special privileges by allowing a fence
height greater than that permitted by Washoe County Code. Allowing development that does
not conform to generally applicable Code requirements, such as fence height, with no
special circumstances, means a finding of ‘no special privileges’ cannot be made to support
approval of the variance request. Additionally, none of the residential properties within this
regulatory zone enjoy the privilege of erecting a 6’ fence within the front yard setback. The
granting of this variance would result in a granting of a special privilege inconsistent with the
limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and within the identical regulatory zone and
would therefore result in a violation of this finding.

(d) Use Authorized. The variance will not authorize a use or activity which is not otherwise
expressly authorized by the regulation governing the parcel of property.

Staff Comment: The variance will not authorize a use or activity which is not expressly
authorized by the regulatory zone as a fence is an allowable use in the Wood Creek
regulatory zone.

Variance Case Number WPVAR24-0003 WPVAR24-0003
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Recommendation

After a thorough analysis and review, Variance Case Number WPVAR24-0003 is being
recommended for denial. Staff offers the following motion for the Board’s consideration.

Motion

I move that, after giving reasoned consideration to the information contained in the staff report
and information received during the public hearing, the Washoe County Board of Adjustment deny
Variance Case Number WPVAR24-0003 for Mark and Megan Marelich, having been unable to
make all four (4) required findings in accordance with Washoe County Development Code Section
110.804.25. Specifically, the Board is unable to make a finding of special circumstances either
due to the exceptional property dimensions or shape, extraordinary topographical features, or an
extraordinary and exceptional situation specific to the property.

(a) Special Circumstances. Because of the special circumstances applicable to the
property, including exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the specific piece
of property; exceptional topographic conditions; extraordinary and exceptional
situation or condition of the property and/or location of surroundings; the strict
application of the regulation results in exceptional and undue hardships upon the
owner of the property;

(b) No Detriment. The relief will not create a substantial detriment to the public good,
substantially impair affected natural resources or impair the intent and purpose of the
Development Code or applicable policies under which the variance is granted;

(c) No Special Privileges. The granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of special
privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and the
identical regulatory zone in which the property is situated;

(d) Use Authorized. The variance will not authorize a use or activity which is not
otherwise expressly authorized by the regulation governing the parcel of property;

Appeal Process

Board of Adjustment action will be effective 10 calendar days after the written decision is filed with
the Secretary to the Board of Adjustment and mailed to the applicant, unless the action is
appealed to the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners, in which case the outcome of
the appeal shall be determined by the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners. Any
appeal must be filed in writing with the Planning and Building Division within 10 calendar days
from the date the written decision is filed with the Secretary to the Board of Adjustment and mailed
to the applicant.

Applicant/Owner: Mark and Megan Marelich; mmarelich33@gmail.com

Variance Case Number WPVAR24-0003 WPVAR24-0003
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From: COOPER. CLIFFORD E

To: Evans, Timothy

Subject: RE: Variance Case Number WPVAR24-0003 (Marelich Variance)
Date: Monday, March 18, 2024 7:32:27 AM

Attachments: image001.png

image002.png
image003.png
image004.png
image005.png
March Aaency Review Memo I1.pdf

[NOTICE: This message originated outside of Washoe County -- DO NOT CLICK on links or

open attachments unless you are sure the content is safe.]

Tim,

AT&T does not have any adverse comments regarding this project.

CLIFF COOPER

SR SPECIALIST-OSP DESIGN ENGINEER
AT&T NEVADA

1375 Capital Blvd rm 115

Reno, NV 89502

ROW Office: 775-453-7578

Cell: 775-200-6015

Email: cc2132@att.com

TEXTING and DRIVING...It Can Wait

WPVAR24-0003
EXHIBIT A
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COMMUNITY

SERVICES DEPARTMENT Planning DiViSiOIl

Application Review Memorandum I

Agency Comments and Conditions Due as Follows:

#1 — #3 — Agency Comments and Conditions Due — March 25, 2024

To: Reviewing Agencies
Subject: Review of Applications Submitted March 2024 — Memo |l
From: Planning and Building Division

Community Services Department

Agency Review Process

Each project application received through the Planning and Building Division is sent to applicable agencies for
review and analysis. Each agency is responsible for providing comments and/or conditions for the applications
to the Planning and Building Division. Relevant agency comments will be included in the staff report and agency
conditions will be incorporated as Conditions of Approval.

Comments and Conditions are requested according to the above-noted schedule and may be submitted to the
staff planner listed for each case.

Project Descriptions: Project descriptions are provided below with links to the applications, or you may visit
the Planning and Building Division Applications’ website and choose the correct Commission District page:
www.washoecounty.gov/planning/applications

The following case is tentatively scheduled to be heard by
#1 — Board of Adjustment — May 2, 2024

1. Administrative Permit Case Number WADMIN24-0001 (Gamblers Run Music Festival) — For hearing,
discussion, and possible action to approve an administrative permit for an Outdoor Community Event
business license for the Gambler's Run Music Festival. The event will be held at the Crystal Bay Casino.
Approximately 800 people will be in attendance. The dates of the festival are July 26-28, 2024.

e Applicant: Crystal Bay Casino

e Property Owner: Miracle Investments LLC

e Location: 14 State Route 28

e Assessor’s Parcel Number(s): 123-042-15

e Parcel Size: 2.923 acres

o Master Plan Category: Tahoe — Crystal Bay Tourist
e Regulatory Zone: Tahoe — Crystal Bay Tourist

1001 E. 9th Street Reno, NV 89512 | P:(775) 328-6100 | F:(775) 328-6133 | washoecounty.gov
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e AreaPlan: Tahoe

e Development Code: Authorized in Article 808, Administrative Permits
e Commission District: 1 — Commissioner Hill

e Staff: Courtney Weiche, Senior Planner

Washoe County Community Services Department
Planning and Building Division

e Phone: 775-328-3608
e E-mail: cweiche@washoecounty.gov

The following case is tentatively scheduled to be heard by
#2 — Board of Adjustment — May 2, 2024

2. Variance Case Number WPVAR?24-0003 (Marelich Variance) — For hearing, discussion, and possible
action to approve a variance to vary the fence height along the front property line from four and a half (4.5)
feet to six (6) feet for security and aesthetic purposes.

e Applicant / Property Owner: Mark & Megan Marelich

e Location: 511 Jensen Circle

o Assessor’'s Parcel Number(s): 124-072-06

e Parcel Size: 0.42 acres

e Master Plan Category: Wood Creek

e Regulatory Zone: Wood Creek

e AreaPlan: Tahoe

e Development Code: Authorized in Article 804, Variances
¢ Commission District: 1 — Commissioner Hill

e Staff: Tim Evans, Planner

Washoe County Community Services Department
Planning and Building Division

e Phone: 775-328-2314
e E-mail: tevans@washoecounty.gov

The following case is tentatively scheduled to be heard by
#3 — Board of Adjustment — May 2, 2024

3. Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP24-0002 (250 Village) - For hearing, discussion, and possible
action to approve a special use permit for a 6,637 square foot single family dwelling with an existing 10,000
square foot retail commercial building, defined as a mixed use project, at 250 Village Blvd. A special use
permit is required for single family dwellings in the Incline Village Commercial regulatory zone.

e Applicant: Gilanfarr Architecture

e Property Owner: Hodnefield Community Property Trust
e Location: 250 Village, Incline Village NV

o Assessor’s Parcel Number(s): 132-232-01

1001 E. 9th Street Reno, NV 89512 | P:(775) 328-6100 | F:(775) 328-6133 | washoecounty.gov
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e Parcel Size:

e Master Plan Category:

e Regulatory Zone:

e Area Plan:

e Development Code:
e Commission District:
o Staff:

e Phone:
e E-mail:

Page 3 of 3

0.826 acres

Tahoe Incline Village Commercial (Tahoe I-VC)
Tahoe Incline Village Commercial (Tahoe I-VC)
Tahoe

Authorized in article 810, Special Use Permits
1 — Commissioner Hill

Courtney Weiche, Senior Planner

Washoe County Community Services Department
Planning and Building Division

775-328-3608

cweiche@washoecounty.gov

1001 E. 9th Street Reno, NV 89512 | P:(775) 328-6100 | F:(775) 328-6133 | washoecounty.gov




mailto:cweiche@washoecounty.gov
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Date 3-18-24

Attention Tim Evans

Re Variances Case Number WPVAR24-0003
APN 124-072-06

Service Address | 511 Jensen Circle

Owner Mark & Megan Marelich

IVGID Comments: No impact to the Incline Village General Improvement District (IVGID)

WPVAR24-0003
EXHIBIT A
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From: Steve Shell

To: Evans, Timothy

Subject: WPVAR24-0003

Date: Wednesday, March 20, 2024 9:25:08 AM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png
image003.png
image006.png
image008.png

[NOTICE: This message originated outside of Washoe County -- DO NOT CLICK on links or

open attachments unless you are sure the content is safe.]

The Division of Water Resources has no comment.

As of June 1, 2021, the Office of the State Engineer is open to the public. Please call 684-2800
upon arrival and a representative will come down to escort you to our office.

Steve Shell

Water Rights Specialist Il

Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
Nevada Division of Water Resources

901 S. Stewart St., Suite 2002

Carson City, NV 89701

sshell@water.nv.gov
(0) 775-684-2836 | (F) 775-684-2811

WPVAR24-0003
EXHIBIT A
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From: John James

To: Evans, Timothy
Subject: Item 2. Variance Case Number WPVAR24-0003 (Marelich Variance)
Date: Thursday, March 21, 2024 8:08:44 AM

[NOTICE: This message originated outside of Washoe County -- DO NOT CLICK on links or
open attachments unless you are sure the content is safe.]

Hello Mr. Evans,

The NLTFPD has assessed Item 2, the Marelich Variance (Variance Case Number WPVAR24-0003),
and provided the following comments and/or conditions:

Forinstances where access is obstructed by automatic or locked gates, an approved method for
emergency operation such as a key box, key switch, padlock, or another authorized means is
mandatory.

John James
Fire Marshal
Office: 775.831.0351 x8131 | Cell: 775.413.9344

Email: jjames@nltfpd.net
866 Oriole Wa: Incline Village | NV 89451

WPVAR24-0003
EXHIBIT A


mailto:jjames@nltfpd.net
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tel:7758310351,,8131
tel:7754139344
mailto:jjames@nltfpd.net
https://url.us.m.mimecastprotect.com/s/l8tiCZ6y1Mux6jl4cj_4z3?domain=google.com
https://url.us.m.mimecastprotect.com/s/rKj8CYEx8LUg79M1h0iqwL?domain=nltfpd.net/
https://url.us.m.mimecastprotect.com/s/Zdm6C1wqLZsO4Z3zhpz4N6?domain=facebook.com
https://url.us.m.mimecastprotect.com/s/n0ekC2krMZs6Ym1lT2KFsU?domain=instagram.com/
https://url.us.m.mimecastprotect.com/s/8-FCC31vN8sxk4qAcQqjkl?domain=twitter.com

Date: March 25, 2024

To: Tim Evans, Planner
From: Robert Wimer, P.E., Licensed Engineer
Janelle Thomas, P.E., Senior Licensed Engineer

Re: Variance Case WPVAR24-0003— Marelich
APN 124-072-06

GENERAL PROJECT DISCUSSION

Washoe County Engineering and Capital Project staff have reviewed the above referenced
application. The application, prepared by Mark & Megan Marelich, is for a variance to allow the
installation of a black, iron fence around the perimeter of the property.

The Engineering and Capital Projects Division recommends approval of this variance case with
the comments and conditions of approval below:

Conditions:

1. The gate shall be a minimum of 20 feet from the edge of the pavement on Jensen Circle.

2. Large, decorative, masonry or rock-faced type fence posts or similar fence post design
that inhibit sight visibility will not be allowed. The design shall comply with AASHTO
sight distance standards.

18 WPVAR24-0003
EXHIBIT A



Date: March 27, 2024

To: Tim Evans, Planner

From: Timber Weiss, P.E., Licensed Engineer

Re:  Variance Case Number WPVAR24-0003 (Marelich Variance)

GENERAL PROJECT DISCUSSION

For hearing, discussion, and possible action to approve a variance to vary the fence height along
the front property line from four and a half (4.5) feet to six (6) feet for security and aesthetic
purposes.

The Community Services Department (CSD) recommends approval of this project with the
following Water Rights conditions:

No water rights conditions for this variance.

19 WPVAR24-0003
EXHIBIT A



20

Public Notice

Washoe County Code requires that public notification for a variance must be mailed to a minimum
of 30 separate property owners within a minimum 500-foot radius of the subject property a
minimum of 10 days prior to the public hearing date. A notice setting forth the time, place, purpose
of hearing, a description of the request and the land involved was sent within a 500-foot radius of
the subject property. A total of 92 separate property owners were noticed a minimum of 10 days
prior to the public hearing date.

Public Notice Map
Variance Case Number WPVAR24-0003

WPVAR24-0003
EXHIBIT B
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Community Services Department
Planning and Building
VARIANCE APPLICATION

Community Services Department
Planning and Building

1001 E. Ninth St., Bldg. A

Reno, NV 89512-2845

Telephone: 775.328.6100

WPVAR24-0003
EXHIBIT C
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Washoe County Development Application

If you have a concern about releasing
personal information, please contact Planning and Building staff at 775.328.6100.

Your entire application is a public record.

Project Information

Staff Assigned Case No.:

Project Name: .
. Marelich Per

imeter Fence

fencing.

Project A pie-shaped parcel, our property is currently fenced on the two straight sides by a 6' wood
Description: fence. We are asking to fence the remaining perimeter's edge (the arc) with 6' basic, black iron

Project Address: 511 Jensen Circle, Incline Village, NV 89451

Project Area (acres or square feet): 0.420 Acres

Project Location (with point of reference to major cross streets AND area locator):

SE area of Jensen Circle, across from the cul-de-sac

Assessor’s Parcel No.(s):

Parcel Acreage:

Assessor’s Parcel No.(s): Parcel Acreage:

124-072-06

0.420

Indicate any previous Washoe County approvals associated with this application:
Case No.(s). WBLD20-104675

Applicant Information (attach additional sheets if necessary)

Property Owner: Professional Consultant:
Name: Mark & Megan Marelich Name: N/A
Address: 511 Jensen Circle Address:
Incline Village, NV Zip: 89451 Zip:
Phone: 775-233-8818 Fax: N/A Phone: Fax:
Email: mmarelich33@gmail.com Email:
Cell: 775-233-8818 Other: N/A Cell: Other:
Contact Person: Mark Marelich Contact Person:
Applicant/Developer: Other Persons to be Contacted:
Name: Same as above Name: N/A
Address: Address:

Zip: Zip:
Phone: Fax: Phone: Fax:
Email: Email:
Cell: Other: Cell: Other:
Contact Person: Contact Person:

For Office Use Only

Date Received: Initial: Planning Area:

County Commission District:

Master Plan Designation(s):

CAB(s):

Regulatory Zoning(s):

February 2024

WPVAR24-0003
EXHIBIT C



Variance Application

Supplemental Information
(All required information may be separately attached)

1. What provisions of the Development Code (e.g. front yard setback, height, etc.) must be waived or
varied to permit your request?

Front yard setback & Height for fencing

You must answer the following questions in detail. Failure to provide complete and accurate
information will result in denial of the application.

2. What are the topographic conditions, extraordinary or exceptional circumstances, shape of the
property or location of surroundings that are unique to your property and, therefore, prevent you from
complying with the Development Code requirements?

The arc of our pie-shaped parcel is already restricted an average of 8' from the road, so the Code greatly diminishes usage and security of our property.

w

What steps will be taken to prevent substantial negative impacts (e.g. blocking views, reducing
privacy, decreasing pedestrian or traffic safety, etc.) to other properties or uses in the area?

The arc of our parcel already offers an average 8' offset from the road, and the iron fencing would be see-through. Both aspects aiding in the visibility of the “comer" and would be far less intrusive-looking than solid fencing.

4. How will this variance enhance the scenic or environmental character of the neighborhood (e.g.
eliminate encroachment onto slopes or wetlands, provide enclosed parking, eliminate clutter in view
of neighbors, etc.)?

It would allow us to construct a strong retaining wall and fence across the property line, to which the 8' of county property can be better utilized in snow plowing and storage.

5. What enjoyment or use of your property would be denied to you that is common to other properties in
your neighborhood?

The other properties included in our findings have full (or nearly) use and enjoyment of the entirety of the property they pay to own.

6. Are there any restrictive covenants, recorded conditions or deed restrictions (CC&Rs) that apply to
the area subject to the variance request?

| d Yes | No | If yes, please attach a copy.

7. How is your current water provided?

IVGID Public Utilities - mainline off the street

8. How is your current sewer provided?

IVGID Public Utilities - mainline into the street

Washoe County Planning and Building February 2024
23 VARIANCE APPLICATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION WPVAR24-0003
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COVERAGE CALCULATIONS

TRPA Project Data
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:
APN 124—072-26
511 JENSEN CIRCLE
INCLINE VILLAGE WASHOE COUNTY, NEVADA

ALLOWABLE COVERAGE

TOTAL AREA OF LOT 180 18,946 SQFT

1
LAND CAPABILITY ~ CLASS 6
TOTAL ALLOWABLE COVERAGE 18,948X0.30=5,684 SQFT.

EXISTING COVERAGE

EXISTING LAND COVERAGE PER NEW SURVEY:
RESIDENCE 2,825 sQ. FT

ASPHALT DRIVEWAYS 1,929 SQ. FT.

SHED 128 STFT.

CONCRETE PORCH 456 SQFT

CONCRETE PADS 222 SQFT.

RAILROAD TIE STEPS 198 SQFT.
TOTAL 5,610 SQ.FT
OFF SITE LAND COVERAGE 37.

3 SQ. FT
PER TOPO BY ARNETT & ASSOCIATES, INC DATED 4-2020

PROPOSED  COVERAGE

PROPOSED LAND COVERAGE PER NEW SURVEY:
RESIDENCE 3,463 SQ. FT
1,554 SQ. FT.
350 SQFT
44 SQFT

ASPHALT DRIVEWAYS
CONCRETE PORCH
CONCRETE GARAGE
CONCRETE ENTRY
TOTAL
WOOD DECK PER EXEMPTION
OFF SITE LAND COVERAGE

LAND COVERAGE INCENTIVE FOR RESIDENTIAL IMPROVEMENTS
RESIDENTIAL COVERAGE EXEMPTION CAl CUIATION WORKSHEET
CLASS 6 COVERAGE

SIEP 1 (MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE CHANGE)

NON—SENSITIVE |AND 18,946 SQFT AT 10% IS 1,894 SQFT

E PERMANENT STRUCTURES
FT. AT 2%

STEP 2 NONi
NON—SENSITIVE IAND O sQ IS 0 SQFT

STEP 3 NEW PERVIOUS DECKS

NON—SENSITIVE IAND 18,958 SQFT AT 5% IS 947 SQ.FT
STEP 38 USING | ESS THAN 500 IS 361 SQFT.
STEP 4 NOT USED

STEP 5 TOTAL

PROPOSED PERVIOUS COVERAGE 361
LESS TH

Lo

LOT 114

24

FIBER BARRIER

SCALE NTS

RIGHTLY COLORED SYNTHETIC MESH FENCING
VEGETATION FENCING

SCALE NTS

FIBER BARRIER LOCATION

VEGETATION FENCING LOCATION

COBBLE LINED CATCHMENT BASIN
SCALE NTS

CL

RIP LINE AT EAVE

18" MIN.
PER PIAN

—ADD 9" OF GRAVEL

©17"P

S$23'55'36"E  207.28' K
——— e ~

T TVIGoDEN FENGE

LOT 105

NEW ROGF INALIRATION PBR DETAIL G&

10" DEEP Y 40" WDE BY 12 FEET LONG

R S

ENONON o o o

ool )¢ o
S LAY

—

“654g

PROJEC
FOUND 17
LOT 106

18,948 SQ.
0.43 ACRES

@16"P

NEW CONSTRUCTION COLORS
ROOF: METAL, DARK

SIDING: CONCRETE BOARD, TAN
STONE_WORK: LIGHT COLOR
METAL FLASHING: FLAT BROWN
TRIM WOOD: FLAT, LIGHT BROWN

DECKS: TAN, AZEK COMPOSITE
MATERIAL HAVING F IRE RATING IN
ACCORDANCE WITH 2018 WUI
RESOLUTION 18—2, OETAIL504.7

MARELICH
RESIDENCE

CONTENTS

PLACE

MARELICH RESIDENCE
511 JENSEN CIRCLE
INCLINE VILIAGE

WASHOE COUNTY, NEVADA
APN 124-072-06
OWNER:

MARK MARELICH
775-233-8818

PROPOSED
PLOT PLAN

CREATED

DRAWN BY: WS

DATE: 9-10-2019

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

J0B NO: 2019-036
REVISIONS

REV A DECK NOTE 1-15-2021
REV B GATE AND DECK NOTE 3-17-2021

SHEET

WPVAR24-0003
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WOOD & IRON FENCES

e  Six feet high

e  Posts every eight feet

e  Posts embedded in concrete 18+ inches deep
e lron Fence will be standard, see-through
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To Whom It May Concern:

As you see on the first page, our hope is to construct six-foot
iron fencing around the remaining, unfenced perimeter of
our property.

We would like to use the following precedent examples we
found, from our neighborhood, to appeal for a special
variance — or apply for an Administrative permit if necessary.
These examples have six-foot-high fences on or very near the
perimeter of their properties.

In your determination, | would also like you to please
consider that the proposed iron fencing would be see-
through and is also offset from the road an average of 8" —
both aspects would not hinder a car’s line of sight coming
around the curve.

Thank You for your consideration.

Mark & Megan Marelich

26 WPVAR24-0003
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115 Abbey Peak

WPVAR24-0003
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757 Champagne
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SYMBOL LEGEND

B
Troe: o, (I inchaa) & Spacies (Phra,Fir/Cador)
Q] Joint Uty Pate

15[ vy uopvae

noted

BUOY (WHITE/NO STRIPE)

NO TAGS / NO NUMBERS
N 39°14.382° |y
W 119°57.230"

APN. 122-251-04
911 LAKESHORE B1VD.
{NOT A PART)

APN, 122-251-08
919 LAKESHORE BLVD.
(NOT A PART)

SR FEAE (4 FEETS o ek = e PEET

AP.N. 122-251-03
(NOT A PART) g
18
190'x
APN. 122-251-04 5
(NOT A PART) U)
4 3
- g =£
|
L

NOTES

1) BUILDING SE1BACKS SHALL BE CONFIRMED WITH HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION,
ARCHITECTURAL COMMITTEE, OR SIMILAR ADVISORY GROUP.

2) IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA SHALL BE CONFIRMED BY TRPA SITE ASSESSMENT

3) SOME LANDSCAPE rEAmﬁEs MAY NOT BE SHOWN ON MAP: CONTOURS ARE
AVERAGED IN THESE AREAS.

4) OWNER'S NAME(S):
9) TUE PURPOSE OF THIS SURVEY AND MAP 1S TO DEPICT THE, TOPOGRAPHY,

IMPROVEM NTS, . BATHYMETRIC DATA AND BUOY Locuxo«s,
THER T r -1 IGLE REDUCTION FOR LAND COVERAGE,

No EXEMPTIONS, cREDns, OR SPECIAL REDUCTIONS HAVE BEEN APPUED TO THIS

PROPERTY REGARDING LAND COVERAGE APPLYING TO NON-!

WHICH HAVE COMPLETED ‘IME B.M.P. PROCESS, AS CERTAN DOCUMENTAT\

ED IME B,
PERMITS AND VERIF\CA]IONS ARE REQUIRED BY TR.P.A, WHICH IS BEYOND THE
SCOPE OF THIS SURVEY M,

6) BUDYS ON THE WATER SURFACE WERE LOCATED AT THE TIME OF SURVEY, AND
WN ON THIS MAP. NO ATTEMPT WAS MADE TO LOCATE 8l
ANCNDRS/HLUCKS IN WHICH THEIR BOUYS AND CHAINS WERE ﬂEMovED

L

LOT AREA

(T0 APPROX. HIGH WATER LINE)
20,042 SO. FT.
0.4601 ACRES

(TO APPROX. LOW WATER LINE)
27,519 SQ. FT.
0.6317 ACRES

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA (Coversgs)
{T0_APPROXIMATE HIGH WATER LINE)

RESIDENCE 5,883 50. FT
CANTILEVERS / STORAGE 409
PILLARS / METER COVER 132
CONCRETE / ROCK & CONC. / PAVERS 1,828

A.C. PAVING 12

WOOD PIER 159

ROCKS PATHS / ROCKS STARS 730
WATER FEATURE 183 '
9,336 5Q. F1.
e

TOTAL
(3:1 Rain ondle reduction applled)

—_——
SCALE

DAT
21_APR 2014
|~ DRAWI |

M. Munnecke |___ReL |
“'_50_(“ APPROVED
REVISED
JOB NO.
o11-14

36
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"FERTILIZATION MANAGEMENT PLAN |

HISH WATER UNE——
BEV. = 6220

COVERAGE PLAN

14w 3000

ADDITIONAL TRPA NOTES

GENERAL NOTES

GENERAL NOTES

Fartbesien Fo b npamariatur o besapns vanbey et dinart s
wended 30d odded suas. obal b Ssemghabad 1 scordores il apecthinte
i 3ra 1 concranse i TRPA BHE 65 Podorum Ho—smaent
SRt

Cormacesl Parbizrs Parkdsac skl bs Fornobad by o commern farbsar

Specte ,«.r atock fatzar avl be Osmasote (17:7-2) pebobs ~A¢l...
(20-0.5) Tased.

Wi plsting reca sad sk avarly oot bram 3o shes Farsenr Vet
1 ek i ssag L ovaa of Gamacote or 7 Agafors taiste par plat
The e of samarn mhcoke 1 pronibed

Vit arsnan forilang obal b bmkad 4o shon paote show et 8 ebnant
dohionary. Roka = byily

Nawly asddad ek srcas atad b barblced oro marih sftor matolobon win dep-
dressed Farbbeer oy th rsta of thras pomnds por 000 s bash
Inmedataly sbtar farbbas sppheshan. water viey thoemghly to prad brany
Folnge 10 to e srbemnte wts the coob wresa.

Brosa 1o b andied o th 38 bl resave ome sppbeston o
fackisec apyhed sb o cots o 200 povads pac serm

Acora ke bu sodsad 7 4he 3p0ng/ 4347 o st rmsave o sppiaston of ot
raiana futhear opiad st o rabe o} 200 peande por sare

Brase Yo s gasdad cha v vearfad 4o the dapt o) 2.4 mehas vog o
oarratad wing Hods shtadad to the s of 3 bkdosae o 8 cpkadAootbed
facvon,

ol b comsbriched of non-gore

TRPA SPECIAL CONDITIONS ¥ DETALS
i

HE DISFOSAL LOCATION FOR CUT MATERIALS WLL 8€ AT GSRSON CITY
PEPOSAL ALL

1) THE CONTRACTOR AGREES THAT HE SHALL ASSUME S0.€ AND
ARNG s

PLAGHNG AND CHMNEY CAPS SHALL BE PANTED OR MR

A o dvany ol of tws porsorh orard
R B e kB dag 403l 372" S, Sttt

nchancs o bt oF s ey Bl o nserdaies et Voo TRPA

Mo 1 Bem Yapanit s G,

N b raso a1 rass atucved by avsstevetion skl bn revagootod o
aacerdaras th ths TREA hondbso, e Dot Maprat Practcon
Apphashon of » emich may ackanss vegotston mtsiiabesrh

Gl T e ot st sl s Fvtn 0 54 oty ol
Vu conpatiie vith the armondings. Snbied s

wsohons cmgon okl b s o b4 rarge oF cobrs e e
Carberat h th it vgetoton s st uva, Eortona ciors e
corodarai Lo o shodes of raddoh brown 44, rde, webec 1 o

5. Rooke Raohs stk b composad of non-gre ssrshisrm o mosdions. mobansis
het e 1ty

. Pansas: Wosan farsan ohl o sead wharaver posoble. (F o ydene fonse.
oot b uoad 11 ol bo <oatad ith & b or bk ey, g hencs poies

Pashae bk prpary sl b e o e Ut e e of
Farthsr 13ta 0 1 wpaney oF the appcrbon to svnd rasae of axe

nikcarbe s0d mimma voe of

No teaes shal bu reovad or bemmad for the pwpsse of vam aritnesmont
thont e anblan spprevi

o st daigsof o [rpch ol b slemars S v fon
eqvpmant. The

pe v
Gnidinge o an S gornd. Roska, rlndng madhamast aqspmant and akhla.
o s reforbty Envannan
agppmact st b imted o he fovadston Fovtpret o maine puflactmay
Tha sdaqrocy of ok BH's s chown on the Fi constevetsn plsns ol b
detarnnad 5 the sena of the TRPA prasgany vapsoton A roqured
madireston 30 reqyred by TRFA sl bo muparsted whe the frojach pornd. ot
Hhot A

poremihce ahd veb <onatreed 37 famtd Boor b 9 e fust i
sl grade weonrad sh Vha oesbss whare the Boor sty 41 fovndoin sl
Ay moddheabior oF Haa strvstire shd ssnform o TRER's hht sdodetom

EXSTHG TREES NOT MARKED FOR REMOVAL ON THE SITE LM SHALL.

OB AND HOLD THE OWNER, ARCHITECT, AND ENGOIEER
HARMLESS PROM ANY' LAELITY REAL OR ALESED. N COMECTION

) TAMPORARY UTLITIES AND SERVICES SHALL BE NSTALED AND. mmm »
ACCORDANCE WITH | CCAL COVES AND RESULATIONS. THESE UTLITEES A
SERVICES SHAL NOT UNLY WPRINGE UPON {1 11E ARZAS NATURAL E.WTE

POLES AID SHALL NOT UTLTE
TREES OR OTHER NATURAL ELEMENTS TR THAT FLRFOSE.

miese THe FROPOSED | WITH B S PR el | e e e ek es e G s Eemstes S
e TAROE AN o THEOWNER. | FERMTS AND HOT LATER THAN The or woRk.

SCENK MITIBATION, THESE TREES MAY NOT EE REMOVID R TRMMED | ARCHTECT. OR il

FOR VIEW BRHANCEMENT. I ANY OF THESE. TREES ARE REMOVED FOR | 1. ADEGUATE MEASLRES SHALL. 5 TAREN TO PROTECT AREAS OUTSOE THE

ANY REASON, THE REMOVED TREES SHAL BE REMACED WITH THREE | 2)ALL BLEVATIONS ARE BAGED AND SHALL BE STRICTLY 0B5eRVED:

COMNFERS ATLEAST &' 11 HEIGHT AND /2" PBH. OWNER. ENGINEER, AND ARCHTECT TO REVIEW DRANAGE. BULDING | A wn:xs A ms) 21515 wnm THE CONSTRUCTION AREA, THE VEGETATION

e To sTART OF rroTECT! BE LACED BEYOND THE RILIE OF THE
REVEGETATED IN ALCOROANCE WITHTHE TRPA HANFBOCK 0P BEST a:rr-wsr OR. 1N LMITE INSTANGES AT THE L MT oF THE

BE N AACE PURNG
CONSTRUCTION. BRONXCAST MALH SHAL HOT BE FERITTED A5 A UST
CONTROL MEAGURZ WITHN 56 FEET 0P STRUCTIRES.

NOTE: STRAW BALES ARE NO LONGER ACCEFTABLE FOR
TEMPORARY EROSION CONTR#L. OR IAACH mrzm B THE LAKE TAHOE

e Co 5mu BE RESPONGBLE FOR ADEQUATE
TEMPORAKY DRANA DURNG THE RAN Y SEASON
mnanwmomm.muﬂémmm
CONTRAGTOR SHALL REPAR ANY AREAS OF ERSHON MRAR T0
ASEFTANCE OF ERAONG.

BASN THE USE or STRAW
055 WEEPS TUEAVEHOUT T EASW. THE USE 08 ATERNATIVES
TO SIRAW BAES. SUCH AS FINE NEEALE BALES, PLTER FASRC, COR
LOGS AND PIE NEEDLE O WOOD MULGHES FOR. EROBICN CONTRA-

4) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXPOCE AL EXISTING UTLITY LAES OR
o ACLTES AT o=
CONNECTION POINTS TO VERIPY LOCATION AND E| EVATIOH 8K FLI
SHALL BE INGLUDED IN THE FRCE FOR VARIOUS (TBMS OF VORX.

EXSTING MONUMBITS 0R TTHER SURVEY MARKERS. ALL SUCH

BE REUACED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

6)T 16 THE CONTRACTIR'S RESFONSBLITYTO NOTEY TiE
ARCHTECT VMEATELY UTON ANY EXSTHG AT el

RESOENTIAL FOUNPATION. NO EGLEMENT PERSONNEL OR MSTURBAKCE 16
ALHED WITHN THE VEGETATION FENCING.
B ADLACENT PROPERTY SHALL BE RESIECTED AND ACEGUATELY PROTECTED ¢
[FoHass becoe necas st USE THE AP JACENT PROPERTY FOR #Y

N, THE REASON SHALL P STRCFED AND WRITTEN FERMISZSHON SHAL BE
OBTANEP FROM THE RESFECTIVE OWNER(S)
€. ANY AREAS APECTED BY CONSTRUCTION SHALL B€ RESTORED TO RIGINAL
conmon.

14 ANY MATERAL
FLL OR LANPECAD SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE. SITE

15) EACK FRLIG OF TRENCHES, FOUNDATION. AD OTHER EXGAVATION SHALL E€.
DONE N SUCH A MANNER A5 TO NOT ERLIT NATURAL SHTE CONTITIONS.
IRAINAGE, GROUND COVER. ETC.

18) BACK PLLIG 0P TRENCHES FOUNATION. AND OTHER EXCAVATION SHALL BE
DONE I SUCH A MBNNER AS TO NOT OYSRUP'T NATURAL SITE CONTITIONS

RemLECT

7) THE COMTRACTOR G40LL. CaLL THE ARCHTECT 24 HOLRS PRIOR
TO ALAMNG CONCRETE N FOTTING PR STEEL INSPECTION.

£) THE CONTRACTOR 15 TO NOTFY THE ARCATECT MUEPATELY

14) THE CONTRACTOR 15 PERITTED O 545 STATING HIS PRM M0
SUECONTRACTORS:

17) COMPLETE QLEAN U OF THE CONSTRLIETION SITE AND AL ATSGTED AREAS

ST

TITiiif“Tft’iTﬁﬁlfi‘tiﬂI

o et o AL Lol e,
g £

bl

10) THE ARCHTECT ASEIMES N0 RESPONSBIITY FOR ANV
CHANGES, OMISSINS, ERRORS, OR DEVATIONS BY THE OMNER OR
CONTRACTOR. EITHER. ACCOBNTAL OR INTENTIONA

. 5 AN NTERAL PART OF THE WeRK. NO

10) RFTWR T0 ENARGED SITE FLAN, FLOOR PLANS, ELEVATIONS SECTIONS
PETALS ¥ SCHEALES TO COORPNATE EXTENT OF PRACLITION AND NEW WORT,

20) CONSULT o/OWNER OR AFCHTECT POR PESAGH OF AL NEW SITE WALLS
rFENCNG.

COVERAGE INFORMATION

LOT AREA BASE ALLOWABLE COVERAGE

(10 HGH WATER LINE) N 1222510

ST 16.027 SQ.PT. ¥ 308 - AP BAPT

LATAS MORES ©.624 SOFT. 4 1% b SOFT
N TOTH. BAGE ALOWALE COVERAGE  + 4870 &G FT

TRPA VERIFIED TRPA VERIFIED

EXISTING COVERAGE EXISTING COVERAGE

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA

40 gar
e

TR THERE I8 M0 MW PREROSED CONERAGE

38

OTAL COVERAGE: [,60%

T ES TG COUERASE

GRANPATHERED
WITH i sAsE

N. AND POES NOT oMLY

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA

(CLASS &

Fpscrce
DECK/STARS
CONCRETE,

AR B FT
wid s Pt
568 50 FT
Zarssarr
a8 A PT.
—_E2G.ET
pror

PHITE THENE 1 3 NER FROTOSED SOVERAGE

122107 1 LCAP2013.0220 1 0173172013

BAKER ASSOCIATESLIMITE
Lean Kaulnan -Kaulman Plaming
73 LAKESHORE BLVD. -

Wakhae Counts
083 - SoisMydrolaay Iwestgalons

OKATED ApoVE

FAVE BN PREPARED 8Y DALE COXARCHTECTS

il)l.bﬂbnbw
sz s e e
AR T aras o
G)
REVISOME

223

Phoce

D
At
SCALL

DALE COXARCHITECTS
ARHTECTURE - LA OHSTULTION AT

P @b Bon 93 Truckee. CAvs1 60

| akeshore Plvd

(530330910 Fan i230) 5302453

=TT

Al
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Assessor's Map Number

124-07

STATE OF NEVADA

(#793)

WOOD CREEK
SUBDIVISION

072

PORTIONS OF NW %4 SEC. 15 & NE % SEC. 16
T16N - R18E

y | "84 TTT306 3583 12040
1, ed-071-21 124-071-23
0-4423c 12407122 0.41 ac. 124-071-24 /494 071
| &4 2 042ac. g § 043ac. 2 519
g 5 2 g
3 '22':?1 39 ??]ln !!‘37117.50 36_117.50 }35 150 S
SR L. .
PAR. A
- PM 5037
] // ’
o
124.071-51 P e
353 ac. / Ve
/ 24' ACCESS— T~
& EASEMENT
@":
"
- 12407115 - ,4//
g 041220 ¥ E2Ae
17862 ¥2. PAR.B
4 PM 5037
= 4 124-07114
B 0.423 ac. 'Q'.I
—_may 731
12407143 | INCLINE HIGH SCHOOL
£ 0.434 ac gi
. _ 18799 74 -; 124071-52
=" 124-071412 g_i 19.01 ac.
7 ac. |
=29 75!
My
A 767
124-071-47
124-071-50 § 12
1.135ac (
=
L 17478 y
R BOULEVARD

BOOK 132

52.07
BOULEVARD

HAROLD DR.

! BOOK 131

WASHOE COUNTY
ASSESSOR'S OFFICE
Joshua G. Wilson, Assessor
1001 East Ninth Street
Building D
Reno, Nevada 89512
(775) 328-2231

[

F

[ BB e
a 50 100 150 200

1inch = 200 feet

created by: KSB 10/04/10

last updated

area previously shown on map(s)

NOTE: This map was prepared for the use of the
Washoe County Assessor for assessment and
illustrative purposes only. Itdoes not represent
asurvey of the premises. No liabillty is assumed
as to the sufficiency or accuracy of the data

delineated hereon
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January 20, 2021
Washoe County Bldg. Dept.
Reno, Nevada

Gentlemen: Re: Marelich Residence
511 Jensen
Incline Village, NV

The following is in responses to the Plan View Corrections dated January 5, 2021. Please
note the item numbers below correlate to the numbers on the corrections.

RES Check:
Item 1: Modified to the 2018 IECC and signed RES Check.

Structural Calculations:
Item 2: Expiration date added.
Item 3: Modified to 1,500 psf.

Site Plan:
Item 4: Schematic added to plans.
Item 5: Added manufacturer’s sheet to plan package.

Floor Plan:

Item 6: Added note to windows as requested.

Item 7: Note added for Velux skylights.

Item 8: Added dimensions to plans noting height of deck at open areas.

Item 9: Added dimensions to plans noting ceiling height minimum, Sheet S2, Dormer
Section.

Item 10: Added receptacle, Sheet 2.

Elevation:
Item 11: Added labels as requested (See Sheet S3, detail for wall construction).

WPVAR24-0003
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Washoe County
January 20, 2021
Page Two

Fire Review:

Item 1: Added to plans.

Item 2: Added to plans.

Item 3: Added to plans.

Item 4: Not applicable. Deck does not attach to side of house.
Item 5: Added to package.

Item 6: Clarified dimensions.

Item 7: Added switch.

Item 8: Paragraph added to plans, Sheet 1.

GID Review:

Item 1: Added supply line to plans.

Item 2: Added to plans.

Item 3: Note added to plans requiring air test.
Planning Review:

Item 1: Added to survey.

Item 2: Noted on plans.

Item 3: Added to survey.

If you have any further questions or need additional information, please give me a call.

Sincerely,

James J. Swann, P.E.

Exp. 6/2022

P.O. Box 2078, Portola, CA 96122  (775) 831-9595 cell

WPVAR24-0003
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January 20, 2021

Tahoe Regional Planning Agency

Gentlemen: Re: Marelich Residence

511 Jensen
Incline Village, NV

The following is in responses to the TRPA required revisions. Please note the item
numbers below correlate to the numbers on the revisions.

Item 1:
Item 2:
Item 3:
Item 4:
Item 5:
Item 6:
Item 7:
Item &:

Added.

Table revised.

Samples provided by owner.
Notes added to plans.
Provided by others.
Revised.

Modified plans.

By others.

If you have any further questions or need additional information, please give me a call.

Sincerely,

James J. Swann, P.E.

45

Exp. 6/2022

P.O. Box 2078, Portola, CA 96122  (775) 831-9595 cell
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COVERAGE CALCULATIONS

TRPA Project Data
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:
APN 124-872-2
511 JENSEN CIRCLE
INCLINE VILLAGE WASHOE COUNTY, NEVADA

ALLOWABLE COVERAGE

TOTAL AREA OF LOT 180 18,948 SOFT
LAND CAPABILTY ~ CLASS 6
TOTAL ALLOWABLE COVERAGE 18.948X0.30=5.684 SOFT

EXISTING COVERAGE

EXISTING LAND COVERAGE PER NEW SURVEY

RESIDS 2,825 SQ. FT.
ASPHALT DRIVEWAYS 1,929 SQ. FT.
ED 128 STFT.
CONCRETE PORCH 456 SO.FT.
CONCRETE PABS 222 SOFT.
RMLRGAI TE STEPS 198 SOFT.
5610 SO FT

orr e LAND COVERAGE FT
PER TOPO BY ARNETT & ASSOCIATES, \NC DATED 4-2020

PROPOSED  COVERAGE

P-eoPoSEI LANI COVERAGE PER NEW SURVEY

3,463 SO. FT.
ASPHALT DR\VEWA‘!S 1,554 SQ. FT
CONCRETE PORCH 350 SQFT.
CONCRETE GARAGE FT.

CONCRETE ENTRY

<0
OTAL #775, Q
WOOD DECK PER EXEMPTION ! 351 STFT
OFF—SITE LAND COVERAGE 180 SO. FT.
S

LAND COVERAGE INCENTIVE FOR RESIDENTIAL IMPROVENENTS

RESIDENTIAL COVERAGE EXEMPTION CA|.CULATION WORKSHEET

CLASS 6 COVERAI

STEP 1 (MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE CHANGE)

NcN SENSITIVE LAND 18,948 SO.FT. AT 10% IS 1,894 SOFT
2 NONE PERMANENT STRUCTURES

NON SENSITIVE LAN® O SQFT. AT 2% IS 0 SQFT

STEP 3 NEW PERVIOUS BECKS

NON-SENSITIVE LANB 18,358 SQFT. AT 5% IS 947 SQFT

STEP 3B USING LESS THAN 500 IS 361 SO.FT.
STEP 4 NOT
STEP 5

PROPOSED PERVIOUS COVERAGE EXEMPTION 361 SOFT.
LESS THAN MAX
SITE PROTEGTION NTES

1. PROVIDE REQUIRED TEMPORARY BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICE (BUP'S),

VESETATION FROTECTON FENGING AND'SOIL FLTER  FENGE AS TGRED oY

TRPA FIELD IN

2T APPR(NED PAGRIC TYPE FILER FENCNG OR 127 DAMETER BER

ROLL USED A5 A SEDIVENT CONTROL. MEASURE DURING

EoNsritcrion

3, THE CONTRACTOR, SHALL CONFINE WORK WD MATERIAL STORAGE Te aca

OF WORK AND SHALL USE ALL MEANS PROTECT TREES WITH

4 BRGHTLY COLORED SWIHETC MESH CATERAL FENGING AROUND THE

ORIPI NB& OF AL b AS WeLl AS PROTECTING NATURAL GRUND

OBt R FRow GRiAGE. BURNG. CONSTRUGTON:

4 ALLGAREN ATEAS SHALL B REVEGLTATED W1 WATIE AND/6% A0A0TED
ND STABLIZE Wi NEEGLE MULGH IN_ AGCORDANCE WITH

THE TRPA TANGHOOK OF BEST WANAGEMENT PRACTICES”

5, EARTHWORK CONTRACTOR 15 RESPONSIBLE FOR REPLACEMENT OF

FILTER FENCING OR VEGETATION FENGING DAWAGED DURNG THE COURSE oF

IS WORK

5. TENPORARY POWER POLE OF OTHER DEVICES. WAY NOT BE ATTACHED 10

71 ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED IN STRICT COMPLANCE WITH
THE PLANS APPROVED Y TRPA.
A I, A EXCAVATION WORKC THAT 15 NOT.
EoNTANED WITEIN FOUNDATION RETAANG WALLa o . oTHER e
APPROVED O TRPA SHALL GE. WEVVED, FROW THE. SUBMCLT PARCLL AND
DISPOSED OF AT A SITE APPROVED

LOOSE SOl MOUNDS. OF SURFACES SHALL B FROTECTED FROM Wi

LE.
11." THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXPOSE AND CHECK ELEVATIONS OF EXISTING
UTILTIES AND, CLEARMNCES. OF UTILITY CROSSINGS BEFCKE CONSTRUCTG
INFILTRATION Y81

TRACTOR 19 RESPONSIBLE, FOR WATCHING, EXISTNG STREETS.
SURROUNDING LANDSCAPE AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS WITH Sk
SRANSTIONS. AN AVOIDNG AN ADRUPT, DR MBPARENT CLANCES, M GRADE
OR CROSS SLOPES, LOW SPOTS OR HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS.

Lo

N

LOT 114

46

EXISTING TREE
—SET STAKES 1 ¥OOT
MIN. OUTSIBE DRIPLINE

FIBER BARRER /2

T

SCALE NTS

FIBER BARRIER LOCATION

VEGETATION FENCING LOCATION
- o

COBBLE LINED CATCHMENT BASIN ¢~
_oser D TATRAMERE BT e \\
SCAE NS \_/

RP LINE AT EAVE

_18" MIN. £ DD 1" OF GRAVEL
PER PLAN OVER GROUND

—
-4
DD 9" OF GRAVEL

BELOW GROUND

GRAVEL ARMOR

SCALE: NTS

NEW RO®F INFILTRA'ION PER DETAL GA
wo

10" DE€P @Y 40"
ARMCREO GRAVEL

SOOC

BY 12 FEET [ONG

DOO!

L
@Q16"P

—

& —
SWANN
ENGINEERING

JAMES J SWANN, P.E

775-831-9595

PROJECT

FLANS FOR

CONTENTS

PLACE

MARELICH RESIDENCE
511 JENSEN CIRCLE
INCLINE_ VILLAGE

WASHOE COUNTY, NEVADA
APN 124-072-06
OWNER:

MARK MARELICH
775-233-8818

PROPOSED
PLOT PLAN

CREATED

DRAWN BY  JJS

DATE

SCALE: /8

JOB NO 2019-036
REVISIONS

REV B GATE AND DECK NOTE 3-17-2021
REV C ROOF CHANGE NOTE 7—17-2021

| SHEET
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WASHOE COUNTY DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

ACTION REQUESTED: SHADED AREA FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY
: CASE NUMBER(S) FEE

ABANDONMENT

‘ ADMINISTRATIVE WAIVER

CHANGE OF LAND USE DISTRICT

DIVISION INTO LARGE PARCELS

MAJOR PROJECT REVIEW

PARCEL MAP

SPECIAL USE PERMIT (BOA)

SPECIAL USE PERMIT (M-E)(WCPC)

TENTATIVE SUBDIVISION MAP

1ime

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: _\oor Fe.ice

PROJECT ADDRESS: 15 aAcvae~ THek 2 Wiide Vudoge HW.
PROPERTY SIZE: ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NO(S).__122 =212 =T

(PLEASE ATTACH LEGAL osscmfnom

PROPERTY OWNER; ERSON/FlRM PREPARING PLANS:
NAME____Cw Hicr e /" NAME: Nomeor. Coo
ADDRESS:___PBoyY 2271 ADDRESS: ,
_OsNLE A 2IP_ U2 ZiP /
PHONE:_(707 ) G44 - 2806] PHONE: - i
CONTACT PERSON: H_.&g é_arg CONTAGT PERSON: I
' { —
' /DEVELOPER: \ OTHER PERSON TO BE CONTACTED:
E: SHma. Cokre, \ NAME

ADDRESS:__ i watiey Ll ADDRESS:

o 2P =02 2P
PHONE: 18- 626> : PHONE:

ONTACTPERSON: _ “Zveng. loeeee.

/(OVER)

471(10/90) WPVAR24-0003
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SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
ADMINISTRATIVE WAIVER

General Location: | il \/l LA =

Section(s) of ordinance to be varied: EE«Jgg l-ie*cru;r -l I*’ga_tz_ﬁmé
Proposed waiver: &«;\C«é Qﬁw\éﬂ-’(’

Reason forrequest__ Coralee \Lor Hes 2 FeodT Sexesces,
Deaors toe Bac~rmeD TRIVAcTY

Identify the impacts or effects of the proposed administrative waiver on adjacent properties:

Naodle

identify those special conditions/circumstances which would render it a hardship for you to
comply with the zoning requirements:_ CorAER. o1 y 2 alyY SetenckS

Do these conditions/circumstances apply generally to other properties in your neighborhood?

Nes Yor ondee Coedse Lotrs

Are there any deed restrictions that condition or prevent the use of this property as requested?_blo
If yes, attach a copy of the pertinent sections of the deed restrictions.

48 (11/80) WPVAR24-0003
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OWNER AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF NEVADA )
) ss:
COUNTY OF WASHOE )

L 6 ik /V"ckﬁ L

being duly sworn, depose and say that | am an owner of property involved in this petition and that the foregoing
statements and answers herein contained and the information herewith subm are in all respects complete, true
and cortrect to the best of my knowledge and belief. Applicants are hereby e assurance or quarantee
can be given by members of the Department of Development Review staff. «

Signed -

Subscribed and sworn to before me this /L., dayof S%ﬂém 19 7/

T
OFI‘ICIAL SEAL
L5 BOONE SCOTT

. W NOTARYPUBLIC CALFORNA
NAPA COUNTY
5 , My Comm. Expires April 27, 1963

Notary Public in and for said county and state

My commission expires:

WASHOE COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT REVIEW

1001 E. NINTH STREET
P.0. BOX 11130
RENO, NEVADA 89520
PHONE: (702) 328 3600
FAX: (702) 328-3648

49 WPVAR24-0003
1
1e/%0 EXHIBIT F



50

WASHOE COUNTY

“To Protect and To Serve”

1001 E. NINTH STREET

POST OFFICE BOX 11130
ODEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT REVIEW RENO, NEVADA 89520
Michael A. Harper, AICP, Director PHONE: (702) 328-3600
FAX #: (702} 328-3648
ADMINISTRATIVE WAIVER
CASENO.:
DATE: October 1, 1991
APPLICANT: Isbell Contruction/Gil Hickel
REQUEST: To walve the maximum fence height per Washoe County Code, Land Use
Ordinance, Article 5, Section 110.092, from 4 1/2 feet to 6 feet.
LOCATION: The parcel Is located at 115 Abbey Peak Road, Incline Village, In a portion
of Section 16, T16N, R18E, MDB&M.
AUTHORITY: Per Washoe County Code, Land Use Ordinance, Article 50, Section
110.210 (3), the zoning administrator has the authority to grant
administrative waivers to waive the maximum fence height provided the
request does not exceed 6 feet in height.
BACKGROUND: The applicant contacted the Washoe County Department of Development
Review staff on September 13, 1991, via correspondence requesting an
administrative waiver. The request was made for the purpose of
constructing a fence of sufficient height to provide privacy on a corner lot.
ACTION: The zoning administrator grants the above request and Issues an
administrative waiver as described above.
FINDINGS: The above administrative waiver is based upon the following findings:
1. The request does not exceed the maximum 6 feet fence height;
and
2 The request will not adversely affect adjacent properties.
WASHOE COUNTY DEPARTMENT
OF DEVELOPMENT REVIEW
o, _ (hogl Qrchauny
Cheryl Arthu?’
Planning Technician

cc: Washoe County Board of Adjustment Members; County Engineering Division; County
Building Division. :

NOTE TO APPLICANT:

A copy of this letter must be attached to your plans when you apply for a bullding permit.

WPVAR24-0003
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